

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 10**

In the matter of

The Boeing Company,

Employer,

and

NLRB Case No. 10-RC-215878

International Association of Machinists
And Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO,

Petitioner.

**THE BOEING COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW
OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION
AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| I. The IAM’s historical representation at Boeing in wall-to-wall units and the first non-wall-to-wall Petition at Boeing South Carolina..... | 6 |
| II. Boeing South Carolina’s “freezer to flight” facility and manufacturing process | 8 |
| III. Making a Dreamliner requires the Delivery Center to act in concert with the rest of the production process..... | 10 |
| A. Teammates at the Delivery Center share similar and even identical work with other stages. | 10 |
| B. Teammates at the Delivery Center share common tools with teammates throughout the production system..... | 12 |
| C. At each stage, the work is supported and carefully coordinated with that of other stages..... | 12 |
| IV. The Regional Director’s Decision and the Election | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE REQUEST FOR REVIEW | 14 |
| I. The Regional Director violated the first step of <i>PCC Structurals</i> by stitching together two cherry-picked groups of employees into a single fractured unit..... | 14 |
| A. FRTs and FRTIs do not share a common department. | 16 |
| B. FRTs and FRTIs do not share common supervision..... | 16 |
| C. FRTs and FRTIs have fundamentally different job functions. | 17 |
| D. Any incidental similarities between FRTs and FRTIs do not justify a stand-alone unit. | 17 |
| II. The Regional Director all but ignored the second step of <i>PCC Structurals</i> that requires a comparative analysis of the communities of interests of excluded and included employees..... | 18 |
| A. The Regional Director failed to determine whether excluded employees have meaningfully distinct bargaining interests that outweigh similarities with unit members..... | 19 |
| B. The Regional Director completely ignored the Board’s on-point decision in <i>Charleston AFB</i> , which held a unit limited to Boeing flight line employees inappropriate. | 21 |
| C. A proper analysis of the community of interest factors reveals that only a wall-to-wall unit is appropriate, or at the very least, the petitioned-for unit is not an appropriate unit..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Separate Departments: FRTs and FRTIs share departments with their respective Operations and Quality teammates, but not with each other. | 25 |
| 2. Distinct Skills and Training: The skills and training of FRTs and FRTIs overlap with the rest of the production team. | 26 |
| 3. Distinct Job Functions and Work: The job functions and work of FRTs and FRTIs overlap significantly with that of their respective teammates in the Operations and Quality departments..... | 29 |
| 4. Functional Integration: FRTs and FRTIs are functionally integrated with the entire P&M team for the shared purpose of building the Dreamliner. | 32 |
| 5. Frequent Contact: FRTs and FRTIs have frequent contact with the rest of the production team. | 33 |
| 6. Interchange: There is far more interchange between petitioned-for and excluded teammates than found dispositive in numerous earlier Board decisions. | 35 |
| a. Travelled work, originally assigned to excluded employees, is a core responsibility of FRTs and FRTIs. | 36 |
| b. FRTs and FRTIs temporarily and permanently relocate and transfer to other stages of the production system..... | 38 |
| 7. Distinct Terms and Conditions of Employment: The terms and conditions of employment are largely identical for FRTs, FRTIs, and the excluded P&M teammates. | 40 |
| 8. Separate Supervision: FRTs and FRTIs have overlapping supervision with their respective Operations and Quality teammates, but not with each other..... | 44 |
| III. The Decision ignores the Board’s precedent that reflects the integrated nature of the manufacturing process. | 45 |
| A. The Board recognizes that it is improper to divide an integrated manufacturing process, which is presumed to be an appropriate unit. | 46 |
| B. That FRTs and FRTIs perform work at the conclusion of the manufacturing process does not mean they have a distinct community of interest from employees working at other stages of the manufacturing process..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984) | 16, 25, 47 |
| <i>Airesearch Manufacturing Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 632 (1962) | 48, 49 |
| <i>Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479 (1980) | 47 |
| <i>Bergdorf Goodman</i> , 361 NLRB 50 (2014) | 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Boeing Airplane Co.</i> , 88 NLRB 227 (1950) | 6 |
| <i>The Boeing Co. (Charleston AFB)</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Buckhorn Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004) | 44 |
| <i>Casino Aztar</i> , 349 NLRB 603 (2007) | 35 |
| <i>Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , Case 17-RC-12276, 2004 NLRB Reg. Dir. Dec. LEXIS 362 (July 1, 2004) | 28 |
| <i>Chromalloy Photographic Industries</i> , 234 NLRB 1046 (1978) | 47, 49 |
| <i>Clinton Corn Processing Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 954 (1980) | 45 |
| <i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 202 NLRB 847 (1973) | 35 |
| <i>Constellation Brands v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Exemplar, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 157 (2016) | 33 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gustave Fischer, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 1069 (1981) | 25 |
| <i>International Paper Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 295 (1951) | 25 |
| <i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962) | 47 |
| <i>L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Systems, L.P.</i> , Case 15-RC-8752, 2008 NLRB Reg. Dir. Dec. LEXIS 223 (Sept. 17, 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011) | 32 |
| <i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> , 308 NLRB 826 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Seaboard Marine</i> , 327 NLRB 556 (1999) | 32 |
| <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Threads-Incorporated</i> , 191 NLRB 667 (1971) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Tracerlab</i> , 158 NLRB 667 (1966) | 49 |
| <i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002) | 46, 47 |
| <i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 540 (2004) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 904 (1999) | 41, 43 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 159(b) | 20 |

Other Authorities

14 C.F.R. § 65.83(a).....28

14 C.F.R. § 65.10329

14 C.F.R. § 145.153(a).....29

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c).....6, 13

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(d)(1)(ii).....6

Machinists consider withdrawing request for S.C. Boeing vote, Chicago Sun-
Times, April 15, 20157
